
 
 

 

Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format? 
 

Contact Jemma West – Tel: 01303 853369 
Email: committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk or download from our 

website 
www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 

 

Date of Publication:  Tuesday, 9 October 2018 

 

Agenda 
 

Meeting: Cabinet 

Date: 17 October 2018 

Time: 5.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 

  

To: All members of the Cabinet 
 

 All Councillors for information 

  
 

 The cabinet will consider the matters listed below on the date and at the 
time and place shown above.  The meeting will be open to the press and 
public. 
 
This meeting will be webcast live to the council’s website at 
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home.  Although unlikely, no 
guarantee can be made that Members of the public in attendance will not 
appear in the webcast footage. It is therefore recommended that anyone 
with an objection to being filmed does not enter the council chamber. 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 

 Members of the Council should declare any interests which fall under the 
following categories. Please see the end of the agenda for definitions*: 
 
a)  disclosable pecuniary interests (DPI); 
b)  other significant interests (OSI); 
c)  voluntary announcements of other interests. 
 

3.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

 To consider and approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting 
held on 12 September 2018. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk
http://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Cabinet - 17 October 2018 

4.   Annual Audit Letter 2017/18 (Pages 11 - 26) 
 

 This report considers Grant Thornton’s Annual Audit Letter which 
summarises the findings from the 2017/18 audit. 
 

5.   Treasury Management  monitoring report 2018/19 (Pages 27 - 42) 
 

 This report provides an update on the council’s treasury management 
activities that have taken place during 2018/19 against the agreed strategy 
for the year. The report also provides an update on the treasury 
management indicators approved by Council earlier this year. 
 

6.   Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019/20 to 2022/23 (Pages 43 - 68) 
 

 The Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) is the Council’s key financial 
planning document.  It puts the financial perspective on the council’s 
Corporate Plan priorities, expressing the aims and objectives of various 
plans and strategies in financial terms over the four year period ending 31st 
March 2023.  It covers both revenue and capital for the General Fund and 
the Housing Revenue Account.  Also included are the Council’s reserves 
policies.  The MTFS is a key element of sound corporate governance and 
financial management. 
 

7.   Street naming and numbering Policy (Pages 69 - 84) 
 

 This report provides an update on the Street Naming and Numbering 
policy adopted in April 2017, and suggestions for potential improvements 
to assist with the running of the service. 
 

8.   Waste and Street cleansing project 2021 (Pages 85 - 102) 
 

 The report provides an update on the Waste 2021 Project now that the 
options appraisal stage of the project has been completed. The report sets 
out recommendations about the future collection scheme and how the 
service could be delivered. 
 

 
 

*Explanations as to different levels of interest 

(a) A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) must declare the nature as well as the existence of any such interest 
and the agenda item(s) to which it relates must be stated.  A member who declares a DPI in relation to any item must leave the 
meeting for that item (unless a relevant dispensation has been granted). 

(b) A member with an other significant interest (OSI) under the local code of conduct relating to items on this agenda must 
declare the nature as well as the existence of any such interest and the agenda item(s) to which it relates must be stated.   A 
member who declares an OSI in relation to any item will need to remove him/herself to the public gallery before the debate and 
not vote on that item (unless a relevant dispensation has been granted). However, prior to leaving, the member may address 
the meeting in the same way that a member of the public may do so. 

(c) Members may make voluntary announcements of other interests which are not required to be disclosed under (a) and (b).  
These are announcements made for transparency reasons alone, such as: 

• membership of outside bodies that have made representations on agenda items, or 

• where a member knows a person involved, but does not have a close association with that person, or 

• where an item would affect the well-being of a member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her financial 
position. 

Voluntary announcements do not prevent the member from participating or voting on the relevant item 

Page 2



Cabinet - 17 October 2018 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Cabinet 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 
  
Date Wednesday, 12 September 2018 
  
Present Councillors Mrs Ann Berry, John Collier, 

Malcolm Dearden, Alan Ewart-James, David Godfrey, 
Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee, Rory Love, David Monk and 
*Stuart Peall 

  
Apologies for Absence Councillors Dick Pascoe 
  
Officers Present:  Ritchie Bennett (HR Business Partner - Performance), 

*Amandeep Khroud (Head of Democratic Services and 
Law), Tim Madden (Corporate Director - Customer, 
Support and Specialist Services), Susan Priest (Head of 
Paid Service), Matt Rain (Communications Manager), 
Sarah Robson (Head of Communities), Charlotte 
Spendley (Head of Finance), Adrian Tofts (Planning 
Policy Manager), Jemma West (Senior Committee 
Services Officer) and David Whittington (Planning Policy 
Team Leader) 

  
 (* For part of the meeting) 

 
 
 

NOTE:  All decisions are subject to call-in arrangements. The deadline for call-in is 
Friday 21 September 2018 at 5pm.  Decisions not called in may be implemented on 
Monday 24 September 2018.  

 
21. Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations at the meeting.  
 

22. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 11 and 18 July 2018 were submitted, 
approved and signed by the Chairman. 
 

23. General Fund Revenue Budget Monitoring - 1st Quarter, 2018/19 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet - 12 September 2018 
 
 

 
 

The monitoring report provided a projection of the end of year financial position 
of the General Fund revenue budget, based on expenditure to the 31 July 2018. 
 
The report had been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee at 
their meeting held on 11 September 2018. The minutes of the meeting had 
been circulated to Cabinet Members.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Dearden,  
Seconded by Councillor Hollingsbee; and 
 
RESOLVED: 
That report C/18/30 be received and noted. 
 
(Voting figures: For 8; Against 0, Abstentions 0). 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION:  
Cabinet needs to be informed of the council’s General Fund revenue budget 
position and take appropriate action to deal with any variance from the 
approved budget. 
 

24. General Fund Capital Budget Monitoring Position 2018/19 
 
The monitoring report provided a projection of the current financial position for 
the General Fund capital programme, based on expenditure to 31 July 2018 
and identified variances compared to the latest approved budget. 
 
The report had been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee at 
their meeting held on 11 September 2018. The minutes of the meeting had 
been circulated to Cabinet Members.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Dearden,  
Seconded by Councillor Godfrey; and 
 
RESOLVED: 
That report C/18/28 be received and noted. 
 
(Voting figures: For 8; Against 0; Abstentions 0). 
 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
Cabinet needs to be kept informed of the General Fund capital programme 
position and take a
[...]
Finance in Local Authorities, together with 
the Council’s Financial Procedure Rules, require that an annual report on 
treasury management is received by the Council after the close of the financial 
year. 
 

27. Digital Strategy 2018 - 2023 
 

Page 7



Cabinet - 12 September 2018 
 
 

 
 

The Digital Strategy summarised the direction the Council is taking with regard 
to offering a greater range of digital services for our residents and businesses 
and introducing new ways of working for staff. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Customers, Communications and Digital Delivery gave 
his thanks to the team for their work on the Strategy.  
 
The report had been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee at 
their meeting held on 11 September 2018. The minutes of the meeting had 
been circulated to Cabinet Members.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Love,  
Seconded by Councillor Godfrey; and 
 
RESOLVED: 
1.  That report C/18/26 be received and noted. 
2.  That the Folkestone & Hythe District Council Digital Strategy 2018-

23 be adopted. 
 
(Voting figures: For 8; Against 0; Abstentions 0). 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
Cabinet was recommended to adopt the Digital Strategy 2018-2023 for the 
following reasons: 

 Implementing the Digital Strategy will provide clear direction for service 
areas to work towards in the development of their service delivery 
models, guiding their choices about software and devices to help 
improve efficiency. 

 Supports a consistent online experience for customers when transacting 
online with the Council. 

 Provides staff with a clearer picture of how their working environment is 
going to evolve and change. 

 
28. Quarter 1 Performance Report 2018/19 

 
The report provided an update on the Council’s performance for the first quarter 
of 2018/19, covering 1 April 2018 to 30 June 2018. The report enabled the 
Council to assess progress against the approved key performance indicators for 
each service area. 
 
Key performance indicators will be monitored during 2018/19 and reported to 
CLT and Members quarterly. 
 
The report had been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee at 
their meeting held on 11 September 2018. The minutes of the meeting had 
been circulated to Cabinet Members.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Monk, 
Seconded by Councillor Love; and  
 
RESOLVED: 

Page 8



Cabinet - 12 September 2018 
 
 

 
 

1.  That report C/18/25 be received and noted. 
2.  That the performance information for Quarter 1 be noted. 
 
(Voting figures: For 8; Against 0; Abstentions 0). 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
Cabinet was asked to agree the recommendations set out because: 
a)  The Council is committed to monitoring performance across all of its 

service areas to ensure progress and improvement is maintained. 
b)  The Council needs to ensure that performance is measured, monitored 

and the results are used to identify where services are working well and 
where there are failings and appropriate action needs to be taken. 

 
29. Equality and Diversity Annual report 

 
The Equality Act 2010 places a statutory duty on the council to prepare and 
publish information annually to demonstrate compliance with the Public Sector 
Equality Duty. The draft Equality & Diversity Annual Report is therefore 
presented for consideration and approval prior to publication. 
 
The report had been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee at 
their meeting held on 11 September 2018. The minutes of the meeting had 
been circulated to Cabinet Members.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Mrs Hollingsbee, 
Seconded by Councillor Ewart-James; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1.  That report C/18/27 be received and noted. 
2.  That the draft Equality & Diversity Annual Report outlined in 

Appendix 1 be approved. 
 
(Voting figures: For 8; Against 0; Abstentions 0). 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
The council needs to ensure that it meets the statutory requirements of the 
Public Sector Equality Duty. The report demonstrated the council’s commit
[...]
-Key Decision 
Head of Service: Charlotte Spendley, Head of Finance  
Cabinet Member: Councillor Malcolm Dearden – Cabinet Member for 

Finance 
 
SUBJECT:  Annual Audit Letter 2017/18 
 
SUMMARY: This report considers Grant Thornton’s Annual Audit Letter which 
summarises the findings from the 2017/18 audit. 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION: 
Cabinet is asked to note the report as set out below because the council is 
required to receive and note the findings and summary of Grant Thornton’s annual 
assessment of the Council. The report was also considered by the Audit and 
Governance Committee on 26 September 2018.   
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note report C/18/37. 
2. To consider Grant Thornton’s Annual Audit Letter 2017/18.  

This report will be made 
public 9 October 2018 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



  

1.  INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
1.1  The Annual Audit Letter 2017/18 summarises the findings from Grant 

Thornton’s audit of the council. These findings have previously been set out 
in detail in Grant Thornton’s report that was considered by Audit and 
Governance Committee on 30 July 2018 (Report AuG/18/07 refers).   The 
Audit and Governance Committee also considered the Audit Letter which 
summarises the position on 26 September 2018 (Report AuG/18/10 refers). 

 
1.2  Cabinet is asked to consider Grant Thornton’s Annual Audit Letter 2017/18. 
 
2. LEGAL/FINANCIAL AND OTHER CONTROLS/POLICY MATTERS 
 
2.1   Legal Officer’s Comments (DK) 
 There are no legal implications arising directly out of this report. 
 
2.2   Finance Officer’s Comments (CS) 
 There are no financial implications arising directly out of this report. 
 
2.3   Diversity and Equalities Implications (CS) 
 There are no diversity and equality implications arising directly out of this 

report. 
 

3. CONTACT OFFICERS AND BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
Councillors with any questions arising out of this report should contact the 
following officer prior to the meeting 
 
Charlotte Spendley, 
[...]
LP. All rights reserved.

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member 
firms, as the context requires.

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a 
separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one 
another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

          
 

 
 
 

Report Number C/18/34 

 
 
To:  Cabinet      
Date:  17 October 2018 
Status:  Non-Key Decision      
Head of service: Charlotte Spendley, Head of Finance 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Malcom Dearden, Finance  
 
SUBJECT: TREASURY MANAGEMENT MONITORING REPORT 

2018/19 
 
SUMMARY: This report provides an update on the council’s treasury 
management activities that have taken place during 2018/19 against the agreed 
strategy for the year. The report also provides an update on the treasury 
management indicators approved by Council earlier this year.  
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because: 
 
a) Both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management and the Council’s 

Financial Procedure Rules require Members to receive a report on the 
Council’s treasury management activities during the year. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note report C/18/34. 

This Report will be made 
public on 9 October 2018 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 Full Council approved the Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 

2018-19, including treasury management indicators, on 28 February 2018 
(report A/17/22 refers).  

 
1.2 The Chartered Institute of Publ
[...]
. 

0.67 

Legal & General MMF 5,000,000 Money Market Fund instant 
access. 

0.65 

        

Other Pooled Funds       

CCLA Property Fund 5,467,152 Commercial Property Fund 4.50 

        

Total Investments 43,073,132     

* Net of Fees       

        

 
 

 

                              

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 

          

Report Number: C/18/36 
 

 

To:  Cabinet  
Date:  17 October 2018 
Status:  Key Decision 
Corporate Director: Tim Madden, Customers, Support and Specialist 

Services 
Cabinet Member: Councillor David Monk, Leader of the Council 
 
SUBJECT:   Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019/20 to 2022/23 
 
SUMMARY:  The Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) is the Council’s key 
financial planning document.  It puts the financial perspective on the council’s 
Corporate Plan priorities, expressing the aims and objectives of various plans and 
strategies in financial terms over the four year period ending 31st March 2023.  It 
covers both revenue and capital for the General Fund and the Housing Revenue 
Account.  Also included are the Council’s reserves policies.  The MTFS is a key 
element of sound corporate governance and financial management. 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because:- 
 
(a) The MTFS is the council’s key financial planning document. 
(b) The strategy defines the financial resources needed to deliver the council’s 

corporate objectives and priorities and covers the financial implications of 
other key strategies. 

(c) The council needs to be able to carry out an early assessment of the 
financial implications of its approved policies and strategies and also 
external financial pressures facing the authority to ensure that it has robust 
budgeting and remains financially viable.   

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
Cabinet is asked to recommend to Council: 
 

1. To receive and note Report C/18/36. 
2. To recommend that the Medium Term Financial Str
[...]
te on the Street Naming & Numbering 

policy adopted in April 2017, and suggestions for potential improvements to assist 

with the running of the service.  

 

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations below because:  

 

1. The implementation of the policy has been a success and of great use in the 

management of the street naming and numbering service.  

2. Areas for improvement have been identified; adopting them will assist the 

department in providing the best possible service to customers and the wider 

district.  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To receive and note report C/18/38. 

2. To continue to make use of the Street Naming and Numbering policy. 

3. To consider the improvements to the policy suggested in this report.  

  

This Report will be made 
public on 9 October 2018 

Page 69

Agenda Item 7



1. BACKGROUND 

 

1.1. The Council is the street naming and numbering authority for the district. The naming 

and numbering of streets is governed by various agreements and statutory 

provisions, including the Town Improvement Clauses Act 1847, the Public Health Act 

1925, the County of Kent Act 1981 and the Public Sector Mapping Agreement 

(PSMA).  

 

1.2. Street Naming and Numbering is an important function as it allows the Council to 

maintain a comprehensive and accurate address database covering all properties in 

the district. In turn this enables: 

 

 Emergency Services to find a property quickly and effectively 

 Post to be delivered efficiently 

 Visitors to locate their destination 

 Statutory undertakers will not normally connect their services until such time as 

the premises have been given a formal postal address 

 Reliable delivery of services and goods by courier companies 

 Records of Service Providers to be kept in an efficient manner 

 Companies to accept an address for official purposes. For example, insurance, 

credit rating, contract acceptance 

1.3 As of April 2017 the Coun
[...]
1 Project now that 
the options appraisal stage of the project has been completed. The report sets out 
recommendations about the future collection scheme and how the service could 
be delivered. 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because: 
 
a) The options appraisal exercise has been completed and has identified the 

next steps in order to progress the project.  
b) Due to the lead in times for procurement, the project needs to advance to 

the procurement and delivery stages in order to have the new service 
arrangements in place for January 2021.   
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note report C/18/35. 

 
2. To approve the following recommendations: –  

 
a. FHDC to continue with the same refuse collection 

methodology/scheme as presently implemented across the district 
when the new service arrangements start in 2021.  Food will be 
collected in a separate dedicated vehicle for the recycling round.   
 

b. FHDC to proceed with the procurement of the next waste, 
recycling and refuse collection contract to be placed with an 
outsourced service provider and to be operational from the end of 
the current contract on 15/01/21.  

 

c. FHDC to continue to work in partnership with DDC for the 
provision of a joint contract waste, recycling and refuse collection 
contract and joint client management team.    

 

This Report will be made 
public on 9 October 2018 

Page 85

Agenda Item 8



d. FHDC to complete an options appraisal exercise to consider the 
operational costs, risks and benefits of insourcing the street 
cleansing service.  

 

e. The Corporate Director for Place and Commercial to be authorised 
to negotiate and conclude with KCC a new performance payment 
mechanism to operate from 2021 that takes into account the 
current level of payments and the need to incentivise improving 
recycling rates. 

 

f. The Corporate Director for Place and Commercial to continue to 
engage with KCC and other East Kent Authorities to seek 
improvements to the waste infrastructure in particular the transfer 
station arrangements.   

 
g. To agree to establish a project budget of £100K to cover additional 

consultancy support notably preparation of the new contract 
specification, new contact and new partnership agreements.  

  

Page 86



 
1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The current waste, recycling and street cleansing contract with Veolia Ltd 

ends in January 2021. It is a joint contract with DDC. The CCC contract 
ends with Serco Ltd on 31 March 2021. TDC operate an in-house service.   
 

1.2 A report was taken to Cabinet (15/11/17) that proposed that FHDC worked 
with the other authorities in the East Kent Waste Partnership to complete 
the following: - 
 

 Review of the current service operating model with 
recommendations that will form East Kent Waste Strategy from 2021 
onwards, or before if practicable. 
 

 Review of options to develop the waste management infrastructure 
in East Kent. 

 

 Review of service delivery options for in-house service, local 
authority owned company and outsourced service. 

 
1.3 The brief also included the requirement to consider the future working 

relationship between the District Councils and Kent County Council when 
the current 5-way Inter-Authority Agreement ends in January 2021. This 
included the successor to the annual Enabling Payment paid by KCC to 
each council in lieu of recycling income and the new waste processing 
arrangements.  
 

1.4 The project team engaged the waste consultants Ricardo Energy & 
Environment to assist with the options appraisals exercise. This work has 
now been completed and this report provides a summary of the outcomes 
and makes recommendation on how to proceed.        

 
 
2. WASTE COLLECTION SCHEME 
 
2.1. In 2010, the council agreed along with the other East Kent Authorities to 

implement the nominated operational model (NOM) for refuse/recycling 
collection. This led to the i
[...]
ver that the 
performance payment mechanism uses too narrow a basis for calculation 
and does not reflect the full financial benefit of material diversion to 
recycling. Critically, the proposed formula does not provide in real terms an 
incentive to improve recycling performance. For these reasons, we are not 
in a position to recommend agreement to the proposed performance 
payment mechanism.     
 

5.7. The recommendation is the Corporate Director for Place and Commercial is 
authorised to continue to negotiate and conclude with KCC a new 
performance payment mechanism to operate from 2021 that takes into 
account the current level of payments and the need to incentivise improving 
recycling rates. 

 
6.  INFRASTRUCTURE 

 
6.1. The project considered options to develop the waste management 

infrastructure in East Kent. This centred on the feasibility of building and 
operating a local MRF and improved transfer station facilities. As part of the 
options appraisal exercise a high-level review of the MRF options was 

Page 93



carried out looking at the feasibility of building a plant locally for the 
recycling materials collected by the districts.  

 
6.2. The conclusions drawn from the high-level review were that building a 

local MRF was not feasible: - 
 

 There was not sufficient volume of recycling materials collected solely 
by the East Kent districts to make the plant operation economically 
viable. The MRF would need to attract other sources of supply, which 
could not be guaranteed.  

 

 Realistically the operation would probably need to be a joint venture 
between the districts, the county and potentially a private sector 
provider who would manage the operation. KCC were not able to 
commit to being an investment partner.  

 

 There was a high level of business risk due to uncertainty over the 
future UK regulatory framework and significant market variations in 
gate fees.  

 
6.3. The options appraisal exercise also looked at whether t
[...]
eport by Ricardo Energy & 
Management 2018  

  
Appendices: 

 
Appendix 1 -  ‘Gross Operational Costs: Outsource to In-source’  

Presented by Ricardo Energy and Environment to EK 
Leaders Briefing Meeting 27/6/18    

 

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 For Canterbury, Dover and FHDC modelled current private sector pensions of 3% and profit margins (6%); in-sourced pension of 23% and central recharge costs (7%); 
Teckal private sector 3% pension and higher overheads (central support) 10% reflecting less opportunity for economies of scale. 

 

• In-sourcing is likely to be more expensive due to pension impacts  
• Teckal likely to be cheaper than in-sourcing as private sector pensions can be paid 

• Extent to which out-sourcing delivers a saving depends on overheads and profit margin built into private sector cost model vs degree of additional resource 
required by the Council to bring services in-house 

 

Ricardo PLC 2018 

 

 

Appendix 2 - Gross Operational Costs: Out-source to In-house 

P
age 101



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Annual Audit Letter 2017/18
	2017-18 FHDC Annual Audit Letter

	5 Treasury Management  monitoring report 2018/19
	6 Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019/20 to 2022/23
	MTFS document 2019-20 - draft v1
	Copy of Appendix 1 MTFS
	MTFS Reserves Policy 2018 - Appendix 2 Updated - new

	7 Street naming and numbering Policy
	SNN draft policy

	8 Waste and Street cleansing project 2021
	Appendix 1 - Gross Operating Costs




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Cabinet 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 
  
Date Wednesday, 17 October 2018 
  
Present Councillors John Collier, Alan Ewart-James, Rory Love, 

David Monk and Dick Pascoe 
  
Apologies for Absence Councillors Mrs Ann Berry, Malcolm Dearden, 

David Godfrey, Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee and Stuart Peall 
  
Officers Present:  Amandeep Khroud (Assistant Director), Tim Madden 

(Corporate Director - Customer, Support and Specialist 
Services), Jamie Naylor (Senior Information Officer), 
Andrew Rush (Corporate Contracts Manager), Charlotte 
Spendley (Assistant Director) and Jemma West (Senior 
Committee Services Officer) 

  
Others Present: Andy Conlan (Grant Thornton UK) 

 
 
 

NOTE:  All decisions are subject to call-in arrangements. The deadline for call-in is 
Friday 26 October 2018 at 5pm.  Decisions not called in may be implemented on 
Monday 29 October 2018.  

 
31. Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest at the meeting.  
 

32. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2018 were submitted, 
approved and signed by the Chairman. 
 

33. Annual Audit Letter 2017/18 
 
The report considered Grant Thornton’s Annual Audit Letter which summarised 
the findings from the 2017/18 audit. 
 
Andy Conlan of Grant Thornton was present during the consideration of this 
report.  
 



Cabinet - 17 October 2018 
 
 

 
 

Proposed by Councillor Monk,  
Seconded by Councillor Love; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That report C/18/37 be received and noted. 
2. That Grant Thornton’s Annual Audit Letter 2017/18 be noted.  
 
(Voting figures: 5 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions). 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
The council is required to receive and note the findings and summary of Grant 
Thornton’s annual assessment of the Council. The report was also considered 
by the Audit and Governance Committee on 26 September 2018.   
 

34. Treasury Management  monitoring report 2018/19 
 
The report provided an update on the council’s treasury management activities 
that have taken place during 2018/19 against the agreed strategy for the year. 
The report also provided an update on the treasury management indicators 
approved by Council earlier this year.  
 
The report had also been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
at their meeting on 16 October 2018. The minutes of their meeting had been 
circulated to Cabinet Members prior to the meeting.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Monk,  
Seconded by Councillor Pascoe; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
That report C/18/34 be received and noted. 
 
(Voting figures: 5 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
Both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management and the Council’s 
Financial Procedure Rules require Members to receive a report on the Council’s 
treasury management activities during the year. 
 

35. Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019/20 to 2022/23 
 
The Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) is the Council’s key financial 
planning document.  It puts the financial perspective on the council’s Corporate 
Plan priorities, expressing the aims and objectives of various plans and 
strategies in financial terms over the four year period ending 31st March 2023.  It 
covered both revenue and capital for the General Fund and the Housing 
Revenue Account.  Also included were the Council’s reserves policies.  The 
MTFS is a key element of sound corporate governance and financial 
management. 
 



Cabinet - 17 October 2018 
 
 

 
 

The report had also been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
at their meeting on 16 October 2018. The minutes of their meeting had been 
circulated to Cabinet Members prior to the meeting.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Monk,  
Seconded by Councillor Ewart-James; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That Report C/18/36 be received and noted. 
2. That it be recommended to Full Council that the Medium Term 

Financial Strategy, as appended to the report, be adopted.   
 
(Voting figures: 5 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
(a) The MTFS is the council’s key financial planning document. 
(b) The strategy defines the financial resources needed to deliver the 

council’s corporate objectives and priorities and covers the financial 
implications of other key strategies. 

(c) The council needs to be able to carry out an early assessment of the 
financial implications of its approved policies and strategies and also 
external financial pressures facing the authority to ensure that it has 
robust budgeting and remains financially viable.   

 
 

36. Street naming and numbering Policy 
 
The report provided an update on the Street Naming and Numbering policy 

which was adopted in April 2017, and made suggestions for potential 

improvements to assist with the running of the service.  

 

Members of the Cabinet raised various concerns relating to the policy, and 

suggested that the policy be referred back for further discussions to take place 

with the Cabinet Member for Transport and Commercial.  

 

Proposed by Councillor Love,  

Seconded by Councillor Pascoe; and  

 

RESOLVED: 

1. That report C/18/38 be received and noted. 

2. That the Street Naming and Numbering policy be referred back to Cabinet 

following further discussions with the Cabinet Member for Transport and 

Commercial to iron out anomalies in the policy mentioned during this 

Cabinet meeting and  taking into account local practises . 

 

(Voting figures: 5 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  

 

REASON FOR DECISION 

The implementation of the policy has been a success and of great use in the 

management of the street naming and numbering service.  Areas for 



Cabinet - 17 October 2018 
 
 

 
 

improvement have been identified; adopting them will assist the department in 

providing the best possible service to customers and the wider district.  

 
37. Waste and Street cleansing project 2021 

 
The report provided an update on the Waste 2021 Project now that the options 
appraisal stage of the project had been completed. The report set out 
recommendations about the future collection scheme and how the service could 
be delivered. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Monk, 
Seconded by Councillor Love; and  
 
RESOLVED:  
1. That report C/18/35 be received and noted. 
2. That the following recommendations be approved: –  

a. FHDC continue with the same refuse collection 
methodology/scheme as presently implemented across the 
district when the new service arrangements start in 2021.  Food 
will be collected in a separate dedicated vehicle for the recycling 
round.   

b. That FHDC proceed with the procurement of the next waste, 
recycling and refuse collection contract to be placed with an 
outsourced service provider and to be operational from the end 
of the current contract on 15/01/21.  

c. That FHDC continue to work in partnership with DDC for the 
provision of a joint contract waste, recycling and refuse 
collection contract and joint client management team.    

d. That an options appraisal exercise be completed to consider the 
operational costs, risks and benefits of insourcing the street 
cleansing service.  

e. That the Corporate Director for Place and Commercial be 
authorised to negotiate and conclude with KCC a new 
performance payment mechanism to operate from 2021 that 
takes into account the current level of payments and the need to 
incentivise improving recycling rates. 

f. That the Corporate Director for Place and Commercial be 
authorised to continue to engage with KCC and other East Kent 
Authorities to seek improvements to the waste infrastructure in 
particular the transfer station arrangements.   

g. That a project budget of £100K be established to cover 
additional consultancy support notably preparation of the new 
contract specification, new contact and new partnership 
agreements.  

 
(Voting figures: 5 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
a) The options appraisal exercise has been completed and has 

identified the next steps in order to progress the project.  



Cabinet - 17 October 2018 
 
 

 
 

b) Due to the lead in times for procurement, the project needed to 
advance to the procurement and delivery stages in order to have the new 
service arrangements in place for January 2021.   

 


